

No. 17-1005

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OATH HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIANNE AJEMIAN, co-administrator
of the estate of JOHN G. AJEMIAN, and
ROBERT AJEMIAN, individually and as
co-administrator of the estate of JOHN G. AJEMIAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Judicial Court Of Massachusetts**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

ROBERT L. KIRBY, JR.
Counsel of Record
THOMAS E. KENNEY
PIERCE AND MANDELL, P.C.
11 Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 720-2444
rkirby@piercemandell.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Proceedings Below	3
B. The Supreme Judicial Court’s Decision	4
REASONS FOR DENYING YAHOO’S PETITION	6
A. There Is No Compelling Reason for the Court to Grant Yahoo’s Petition	6
1. There Is No Conflict Among Federal Courts of Appeals on An Important Fed- eral Question.....	6
2. The SJC Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decision of Another State Court of Last Resort or of a United States Court of Appeals on An Important Fed- eral Question	7
3. The SJC Did Not Decide An Important Question of Federal Law That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled By This Court	7
B. The Court Need Not Exercise Jurisdiction At This Time	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (2013).....	3
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 478 Mass. 169 (2017)	4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	13
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	10
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	10
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 98 (1957).....	11
STATUTES	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act	1
HIPAA	2
Revised Uniform Fiduciary Access to Digital Assets Act	8
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(3).....	6, 7
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Darrow and Ferrera, <i>Who Owns A Decedent's E-mails: Inheritable Probate Assets or Property of the Network?</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 281 (2007)	9
